RESOLUTION

Whereas, Jamie "Red" Etheredge is a native of Thomaston, Alabama in Marengo County and currently resides in Jacksonville, Alabama; and,

Whereas, Jamie Etheredge served as past President of the Alabama League of Municipalities; past President of the Alabama Sunbelt Conference; past National Director and past Chaplain of the Alabama Jaycees; served as the President of the National Tennessee Walking Horse Association; and past President of the Alabama Santa Gertrudis Association; and,

Whereas, Jamie Etheredge was appointed by Governor George C. Wallace in 1983 as the Director of the Alabama Development Office; and,

Whereas, Jamie Etheredge served as the Mayor of Greenville, Alabama for four terms; and,

Whereas, Jamie Etheredge was honored as Greenville's "Young Man of the Year (1965), Greenville's "Man of the Year" (1970) and named among "Personalities of the South" (1975); and.

Whereas, Jamie Etheredge has been a faithful and supportive member of the Board of Trustees serving as Vice Chairman of the Athletic Committee for Jacksonville State University since July of 2000 and has shown exemplary service over the last twelve years; and,

Whereas, Jamie Etheredge has done an outstanding job of representing the University on the local Town & Gown Committee, which is a cooperative effort between Jacksonville State University and the City of Jacksonville to increase communication and encourage the two groups to work together for the benefit of the University and the City; and

Whereas, Jamie Etheredge is a strong supporter of Jacksonville State University student programs, both athletic and academic, a prime example being his help in organizing and promoting a charity event on campus to help the JSU Marching Southerners raise money for their trip to London.

Therefore, let it be resolved that Jacksonville State University extends its deepest gratitude to Jamie Etheredge for his accomplishments and continued support and invaluable service to Jacksonville State University and hereby designates Mr. Jamie "Red" Etheredge as Trustee Emeritus.

This Resolution presented this 23rd day of July, 2012.

William A. Meehan, President Jacksonville State University

Jim Bennett, Chairman

Board of Trustees